
Violation Letter 

E-MAIL / REGD A.D 

भारत सरकार 
खान मतं्रालय 

भारतीय खान ब्यरूो 
के्षत्रीय खान ननयतं्रक का काययलय 

कमययोगी भवन, चतुर्य माला, ब्लॉक-2 , सी ववगं, सेक्टर-
10A गाांधीनगर, गजुरात, 382010 

 Government of India 

Ministry of Mines 

Indian Bureau of Mines 

Office of Regional Controller of Mines 

Karmayogi Bhavan, 4th Floor, Block-2, Sector 10A,  

Gandhinagar, Gujarat-382010 

Tel- 079 29750358 /29750359; ई –मेल/ E-mail: ro.gandhinagar@ibm.gov.in 

फाईल संख्या File No:   GUJ/JMNG/LST-025                      Mine Code: 38GUJ07008                            दिनाक   11 Oct. 2021 

सेवा में To : Owner/Agent/Manager/Mining Engineer 

प्रेषित :  M/s Shree Digvijay Cement Co Ltd., 

Digvijaygram, Village-Sikka, 
District-Jamnagar, 

Dwarka- Gujarat 
 

 

(anil.nigam@digvijaycement.com) 

ववषय Sub: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 in respect of your Chorbedi-2 

Limestone Mine over an area of 20.23.41 ha located near Village-Chorbedi, Tehsil-Lalpur, District-

Jamnagar in Gujarat. 

महोदय Sir,  

        The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 (MCDR, 2017) were found violated in your 

above mine during the MCDR inspection made by the undersigned on 07.9.2021 AN in the presence of Sh. Sh. Anil Nigam, Lessee rep. 

RULE 
NO. 

NATURE OF VIOLATION OBSERVED 

26(1) The holder of a mining lease shall have the responsibility to ensure that the protective measures including 

reclamation and rehabilitation works have been carried out in accordance with the approved mine closure plan or 

with such modifications as approved by the competent authority. In your case, you have not carried out protective 

measures as proposed in FMCP & conditions made there under.  Further rate of survival of plantation is reported as 

11% in AR-2020-21 which is not satisfactory & self-sustained. 

33 The owner, agent, mining engineer or manager of mine shall submit the digital copy along with a print copy of the 

Surface Geological plan & section on or before the 30th June of every year. In your case, you have not submitted 

the aforesaid updated plan & section maintained under rule 32 of MCDR, 2017 to this office till date. 

2. In this connection, it is brought to your kind notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR 2017. 

3. .Advise the State Government to order suspension of all mining operations in the mines as per provision of Rule 45(7), in case if it is found 

that the holder of a mining lease, has submitted incomplete or wrong or false information in statutory returns or fails to submit such return 
within the date specified under Rule 45. 

4. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the compliance position to this office within 45 days from date of 

issue of this letter. 

भवदीय Yours faithfully, 

 
 

(जी॰राम/G.Ram) 

वररष्ठ सहायक खान ननयंत्रक /Sr.Assistant Controller of Mines 

प्रनतललवि सचूनार्य एंव आवश्यक काययवाई हेत ुप्रेवषत :-  

1-  खान ननयंत्रक (उत्तर), भारतीय खान ब् यूरो, उदयिुर। (zo.udaipur@ibm.gov.in) 

2- आयुक्त, भवूवज्ञान एवं खनन ,ननदेशालय , गजुरात को सचूनार्य एवं आवश्यक काययवाही हेतु प्रेवषत ।  (cgm@gujarat.gov.in) 
3- DDG, MMS Division, भारतीय खान ब्यरूो, नागपरु –requested for Refer back for above scrutiny & update.  

4- MCDR/गार्य फाइल   

                             वररष्ठ सहायक खान ननयंत्रक /Sr Assistant Controller of Mines 

mailto:zo.udaipur@ibm.gov.in

